

No. 03-5165

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS THORNTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRANK W. DUNHAM, JR.
Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Of Counsel
KENNETH P. TROCCOLI
Assistant Federal Public
Defender

WALTER B. DALTON
GEREMY C. KAMENS
Assistant Federal Public
Defenders

FRANCES H. PRATT
Research and Writing
Attorney

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER

1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0800

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Approach of the Court of Appeals Is an Unsupported and Unworkable Expansion of <i>Belton's</i> Bright-line Rule.....	3
A. Neither the Language Nor the Reasoning of <i>Belton</i> Support the Approach of the Court of Appeals.....	4
B. The Approach of the Court of Appeals Is Unworkable.....	7
II. The Government's Arguments Against the Contact Initiation Rule Are Without Merit....	9
III. The Government's Arguments Against an Alternative <i>Chimel</i> -based Test Are Without Merit.....	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	10, 12
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999)	14
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	6, 12, 17
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	13
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 43 P.3d 188 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 124 S. Ct. 461 (2003), <i>and superseded by State v. Dean</i> , 79 P.3d 429 (Ariz. 2003)	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 242 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	10
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 843 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 325 F.3d 189 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 463 (2003).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3, 9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
LaCrosse (Wis.) Police Dep't, General Orders Manual, Order 1.11	18
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2001)	7
Phoenix (Ariz.) Police Dep't, Search and Seizure, Operations Order 4.11	18
